Derivative financial instru-
ments to hedge interest rate
risk FVPL 57 FVPL 57

Investment securities Loans and receivables 245 Amortised cost 229

Trade and other receivables Loans and receivables 405 Amortised cost 405

Total financial assets 80,713 80,207

There were no changes to the classification and measurement of the Bank’s financial liabilities.

SBERBANK CZ  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2018
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS070

(ii) RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION BALANCES FROM IAS 39 TO IFRS 9
The Bank performed an analysis of its business models for managing financial assets and analysis of their cash flow
characteristics.

Refer to Note 2(e) for more detailed information regarding the new classification requirements of IFRS 9.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 to their new carrying
amounts in accordance with IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

(CZKm)

IAS 39
carrying amount

31 December
2017

Reclassi-
fications

Expected credit
loss allowance

IFRS 9
carrying amount

1 January 2018

Financial assets at amortised cost
(loans and receivables)

Cash and balances with central banks 17,439 0 0 17,439

Loans and advances to banks 1,892 0 (4) 1,888

Loans and advances to customers 60,483 0 (486) 59,997

Investment securities 245 0 (16) 229

Trade and other receivables 405 0 0 405

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss (mandatory)

Trading derivative financial instruments 192 0 0 192

Derivative financial instruments
to hedge interest rate risk 57 0 0 57

Total financial assets 80,713 0 (506) 80,207

The total remeasurement loss net of the related deferred tax effect was recognized in opening reserves at 1 January
2018.

SBERBANK CZ  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2018
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 071

(iii) RECONCILIATION OF IMPAIRMENT ALLOWANCE BALANCE FROM IAS 39 TO IFRS 9
The following table reconciles the prior period closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39
incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with IFRS 9 expected loss model at
1 January 2018:

(CZKm)

Allowances/
provisions as at

31 December 2017
Reclassi-
fications

Remeasurement